
Al t. -W5-ddb 

e Decision No,. 87119 

"e 

BEFORE THE PUBtIC UTILITIES COMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of AIR CALIFORNIA for ) 
an ex parte order to increase its l 
intra'state passenger fares to 
offset recent fuel cost increases. 

-----
Application !~o. 56963 

(Filed December 27, 1976~ 
amended February 7, 1977) 

OPINION .... ~ ... -- ..... -..-

Air California, a passenger air carrier, seeks authority 
to increase its passenger air fares to offset recent increases in 

the price of fuel. The application, as amended, seeks an emergency 
fuel offset increase of 1.7 percent. The present and proposed £ares 
are set forth in Appendix A of this aecision. 

The application shows that Air California was last granted 
a system fare increase on March ;0, 1976 pursuant to Decision 
No. 85629 in Application No. 557$4. A:ir California has filed a 

request for a systemwide fare increase in Application No. 56790, 
which is in the hearing process. Appendix ~ to that application 
shows that Air California's operations for the 12-month period 
ended August ;1, 1976 resulted in an operating ratio (before income 
taxes and extraordinary items) of 92.2 percent. Air California 
alleges that such operating results are substantially 'b~low that 
found reasonable tor its operations in Decision No. 85629. The 
application herein alleges that Air California·s operating results 
have continued to further deteriorate due to increases in';, fuel 
and into-plane fueling costs and other costs. 

-1-



A.56963 Alt.-W5-ddb 

This application asserts that if the requested !~el offset 
is granted, it will impro",e Air California's operating ratio- by 

approximately two percent, and that the resulting operating reSUlts 
will not be more favorable than that found reasonable by Decision 
No. $5629. 

The specific increases in fuel and into-plane fueling 
costs are described in the application, as amended. The follOwing 
table depicts Air California's estimates of the fuel cost increa'ses 
experienced by Air California and estimated revenue increases 
necessary to offset such fuel cost increases: 

-2-



TABLE I : 

AIR CALIFORNIA 

REVENt.JE REQOESl'ED 'l'O OF'FSF:r INCREASES IN 
F't1Et. AND Im'O-?LANE FUE(.:nt; COST 

Revenue P~3enge~ - Per A.S6790 
Flight Hours - Per A.56790 
G:tJll.ons Bumec1 Per Hour. 
Est~ted Amlual Gallon:s Con3umed 

Increase in Fuel Costs /.( In't.o-Plnne Fue1;tpg Ch:lrge 
% G8llo~ Cost 

Su'Oplier 

Shell 
Texaco 
Chevron 

Pureha~ed Purchased Per Gallon 

Totals 
Sales Tax 

Cost Per Flight Hour 
Cost Per~t Hour - 4th 

Amec.dment to A.557S4. dated Jsm.ary 13, 1976 
Inerea,:,c in Cost Per Flight. Hour e Total 1'."el Cost Increase (Zl ,oes hrs.) 

Total 

Inerea,:,e in Into-Plane Fueling Ch.arge at SNA. 
6,89l,OOO GslloD.$ (24~ or 28,713,280 gallons) 0 .2¢ 

Revenue Needed to Cover !r.r.crea:se in Co~t 

InCl'e~ in Fuel and. Into-Plane Fueling Cost 
Dilution 5% 
Agenr:y Commissio~ 3. S% 

Total Needed. 

Total ~ested 

Exces~ - Increase Requ.ested over Inerea"e Need.ed. 

(1) Due to~. 

-:;-

S397.92 

371.10 
S 26.82 

2,052,600 
Z'/,OSS 
1,060 

28, 713,2S0 

'rotDJ. 
Co~t 

$726,;00 

$740,300 
39,000 
2),900 

$$05,200 

$8l7,000 
$ 1l,FY;X}J 



Application No. 56963 was served in accordance with 
Commission rules. and notice of the filing of the application appeared 
on the Commission's Daily Calendar. There are no protests. 
Findings 

1. Al:r Cali£ornia' s fares were last adjusted on a syste!llWide 
oasis on Y~ch 31, 1976 pursuant to Decision No. 85629. 

2. Since its last gener.al fa:re increase, Air California has 
experienced. increases in fuel costs as· described in the instant 
application. The total annual increase in fuel costs and into-plane 
fueling charges is estimated to be $740,300 as set forth in Table I. 

3. Air California seeks authority to increase its £arez by 
1.7 percent in order to produce additional a.."lnual revenues of . 
$817,000. That amount of additional revenue is necessa.~ to offset 
increases in fuel costs when agency commissions and dilution !'rom 
discount fares are considered. 

4. The annual revenue increase sought in Application No. 56963 
is $11,800 greater than necessary to offset the increased fuel cozts 
experienced by Air California. That added amount results from rounding 
$0 that sought fares (including tax) will end in five-eent increments .. 

5. The proposed increased tares are justified. 
6. A public hearing is not necessary. 

Conclusions 

l. The application, as amended,sho~ld be granted. 
2. The effective date of this order should be the date on 

which it is Signed because there is an immediate need for £are 
relief and because there is nQ known opposition nor any reason to 
delay granting the relief requested. 

o R D E R _ --- .... '--. -
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. }jx California is authorized to establish the increased 
fares set forth in Appendix A attached hereto. 



• 

A.S6963 Alt.-W5-ddo 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result 
of this order may be made effective not earlier than five days 
after 'the effective date of this order on not less th.an five days' 
no~ice to the Commission and to the public. 

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised 
within ninety days after the effective date of this order. 

4. Tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply 
with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs 
set forth in General Order No. lOS-5eries. 

S. Air California shall give notice to the ~blic by posting 
in its terminals a printed explanation of its fares authori~d 
here in. Such notice shaJ.l be posted not less than three days 
before the effective date of the fare changes and shall remain 
posted for a period of not less than thirty days. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated at &.:l FrnnciMO , California, this ,:7;,,~ e day of MARCH I, , 1977 • 



APPEWIX A 

AIR CALIFORNIA PRESENr AND PROPOSED FARES 
1977 

Present Fa..""es Pro1:>o~ Fares Incre-Me 
Wit.n ~Jit.ll LIIit.h 

Ba.s~ Tax Blwe T:lX ~ Tax - - - - - -
Oakland-OlltariO $25.69 $27.7.5 $26.ll $28.20 $.42 $.45 

-Orange County 26.62 28.7.5 27.04 29.20 .42 .4.5 
-Palm Spring~ 32.41 35.00 32.82 35.45 .41 -45 
-San DiegO' 29.l7 31.;0 29.5$ 31.95 .41 .45 

Ontario-Palm Spr1ng~ 1,3.4:3 14.;0 13·84- 14-95 .41 .45 
-Sacramento 25.93 28.00 26.:34 28.45 .41 .45 
-San Diego 12.7e 13.$0 13·19 14.2.5 .41 .45 
-San Joso 25.69 27.7.5- 26.ll 28.20 .42 .45 

Orange C01.mty-Pslm Springs 13·43 14 .. $0 1:3.$4 14.95 .41 .45 
-Sacramento 27.08 29.2,5 27.50 29.70 .42 .4.5 
-San Diego 12.78 l3·8O 13.19 J.4.25 .41 .45 
-San Franci:sco 26.62 28.75 27.04 29.20 .42- .4.5 e -5anJo!5e 26.62 28 .. 75 27.04- 29.21:) .42- .45 

Palm Sprl.rlg3-&lcramento 32.87 35 .. 50 33·29 35 .. 95 .4.2 . -45 -san Frane1sco 32.4J. 3.5.00 32.82 35.45 .41 .45 
-Sml Jose 32 .. 41 35.00 ,32.82 35.4.5 .41 .45 

S~eramcllto-S~ Diego 29.40 3l.75 29.$1 32~~O .41 .45 
-San Jose 12.78 l3·8O 13.19 14-25 .41 .4.5 

San Jo~-oak1aM 9.03 9.75 9.44 10_20 -41 .. 45 
-San Diego 29.17 31.50 29.58 31.9.5 • .4l .45 
-San F:r81'leisco 8.98 9.70 9.40 10.15 .42 .45 

L3ke Tahoe-Oakland 17 .. 59 19.00 18.01 19.45 .42 .45 
-ontariO' 29.63 32.00 30.05 32.45 ,.42- ·4.5 -Orange County 29.63 32.00 30.0; 32.45 .J+2 .45 
-Palm Springs 35,.19 38.00 35.60 3S-45 .u .45 
-San Diego 32.40 35.00 32.82 35.45 .42- .45 
-San F');oane13eo l7·59 19.oo 18.01 19.4; .42 .45 -san JO!5e 17.59 19.00 18.Ol 19.4; .42 .4.5 



A. 56963 
D·8711.9 

COMMISSIONER RICHARD D .. GRAVELLE" Concurring 

As a matter of future policy, I believe that increased fuel 

expense is not a. proper subject for offset rate relief for airlines and that 

the added expense should be handled in general rate proceedings which 

can be heard on an expedited basis. 

I sign this order onlr because applicant was in no way advised 

of such a policy at any time in the processing of this application. To 

the contrary, the recent past policy of this Commission has been to 

consider fuel as an offset expense item. The industry should be on 

notice from this date forward that such applications are in eminent 

danger of dismissal. 

San Fran.cisco, California 
March 22, 1977 


